
ORDINANCE NO. 024-53 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A 
CHANGE ORDER TO A CONTRACT 
WITH LUMINATOR TECHNOLOGY 
GROUP GLOBAL, LLC D/B/A 
LUMINATOR TECHNOLOGY GROUP 
FOR MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, 
INSPECTION, AND REPLACEMENT 
OF LED SIGNS     

 
WHEREAS, The Chicago Transit Authority (“Authority”) requires 

maintenance, repair, inspection, and replacement of the Authority’s Light Emitting Diode 
(LED) signs; and 

 
WHEREAS, On April 26, 2018, the Authority entered into a sole source 

contract with Luminator Technology Group Global, LLC d/b/a Luminator Technology 
Group, f/k/a Luminator Mass Transit, LLC (“Luminator”), under Requisition No. 
B18OP04032 for the required services for up to three years with two one-year funded 
options in an amount not to exceed $1,770,800.00, per Ordinance No. 018-24; and  

 
WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 added $177,080.00 in additional funds 

and the contract was extended by twelve months via letter; and  
 
WHEREAS, Luminator designed and developed the software and all of the 

internal components to build the LED signs, which are used to display next bus arrival 
information from the Bus Tracker System, but the signs have reached the end of their 
useful life and efforts are underway to upgrade and modernize the bus shelters with a 
next generation sign; and 

 
WHEREAS, Staff has requested an additional twelve-month extension of 

the contract and additional funds in the amount of $384,038.00 for the extension period 
to allow time to complete the procurement process and award a new contract to upgrade 
these signs; and 
 

WHEREAS, Change orders for contracts originally valued at more than 
$1,000,000.00 that individually or cumulatively increase the original contract value by 
more than 10% or $500,000.00 or extend the original contract termination date by more 
than twelve months require approval by the Transit Board; and 
 

WHEREAS, Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 2 to the 
contract with Luminator for maintenance, repair, inspection, and replacement of the 
Authority’s Light Emitting Diode (LED) signs to extend the contract by twelve months and 
add $384,038.00 in additional funding; now, therefore:  
   



ORDINANCE NO. 024-53 
(Continued) -2 

 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 

  OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 
 
  SECTION 1.  The Chairman of the Chicago Transit Board, the President of 
the Authority, and the Vice President of Purchasing and Supply Chain, or their designees, 
are hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. 2 to the Authority’s contract with 
Luminator Technology Group Global, LLC d/b/a Luminator Technology Group for 
maintenance, repair, inspection, and replacement of the Authority’s Light Emitting Diode 
(LED) signs to extend the contract by twelve (12) months and add Three Hundred Eighty-
Four Thousand Thirty-Eight Dollars ($384,038.00) in additional funding, for a revised 
contract total of Two Million Three Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen 
Dollars ($2,331,918.00).  
 

SECTION 2. The Chairman, President, and Vice President of Purchasing 
and Supply Chain, or their designees, are further authorized to take such actions and 
execute such documents as may be necessary to implement the objectives of this 
ordinance. 
   
  SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage. 
 
APPROVED:       PASSED: 
 
 
____________________________  _____________________________ 
             Chairman                       Secretary 
 
          April 10, 2024                               April 10, 2024 


	ORDINANCE NO. 024-53
	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD

